- FILED
April 23, 2010
Data Center
Missouri Public
Service Commission

AmerenUE Response to MEUA Data Request MPSC Case No. ER-2010-0036

Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric Service Provided to Customers in the Company's Missouri Service Area

Data Request No.: MEUA 2.1 David Woodsmall

Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of UE's Class Cost of Service Studies in Case No. ER-2007-0002 were as follows:Residential: \$47,372,000 +2.00%SGS: (\$15,741,000) -5.82%LGS: (\$34,600,000) -7.00%SP: (\$7,906,000) -3.67%LPS: \$17,649,000 +9.37%LTS: (\$6,784,000) -4.25%*By final results, MUEA means the results after any changes, corrections or modifications that may have taken place through the processing of the case.

RESPONSE: (do not edit or delete this line or anything above this)

Prepared By: William M. Warwick

Title: Managing Supervisor - Rate Engineering

Date: March 22, 2010

These are not the final revenue neutral results of AmerenUE's class cost of service in ER-2007-0002. See response to MEUA 2.2.

Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric Service Provided to Customers in the Company's Missouri Service Area

Data Request No.: MEUA 2.2 David Woodsmall

If the above results are not correct, please provide the final results of UE's Class Cost of Service Studies (revenue neutral) in Case No. ER-2007-0002.*By final results, MUEA means the results after any changes, corrections or modifications that may have taken place through the processing of the case.

RESPONSE: (do not edit or delete this line or anything above this)

Prepared By: William M. Warwick

Title: Managing Supervisor - Rate Engineering

Date: March 22, 2010

The final revenue neutral results of AmerenUE's class cost of service study in ER-2007-0002 is as follows:

Residential	\$	70,206,000	8.3%
Small GS	\$	(14,996,000)	-6.5%
Large GS	\$	(43,441,000)	-10.2%
Small PS	\$	(8,148,000)	-4.5%
Large PS	\$	8,733,000	5.4%
Large TS	Ś	(12,355,000)	-9.1%

"Final", is meant as filed in AmerenUE witness William M. Warwick surrebuttal testimony in Case No. ER-2007-0002. AmerenUE did not revise its class cost of service based on the final order in Case No. ER-2007-0002.

Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric Service Provided to Customers in the Company's Missouri Service Area

Data Request No.: MEUA 2.3 David Woodsmall

Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of UE's Class Cost of Service Studies in Case No. ER-2008-0318 were as follows:Residential: \$61,700,000 +5.82%SGS: (\$16,184,000) -5.72%LGS / SP: (\$47,859,000) -6.55%LPS: \$5,775,000 +3.04%LTS: (\$3,418,000) -2.30%*By final results, MUEA means the results after any changes, corrections or modifications that may have taken place through the processing of the case.

RESPONSE: (do not edit or delete this line or anything above this)

Prepared By: William M. Warwick

Title: Managing Supervisor - Rate Engineering

Date: March 22, 2010

These are not the final revenue neutral results of AmerenUE's class cost of service in ER-2008-0318. See response to MEUA 2.4.

Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric Service Provided to Customers in the Company's Missouri Service Area

Data Request No.: MEUA 1.4 David Woodsmall

If the above results are not correct, please provide the final results of UE's Class Cost of Service Studies (revenue neutral) in Case No. ER-2007-0002.*By final results, MUEA means the results after any changes, corrections or modifications that may have taken place through the processing of the case.

RESPONSE: (do not edit or delete this line or anything above this)

Prepared By: William M. Warwick

Title: Managing Supervisor - Rate Engineering

Date: March 22, 2010

This Data Request question refers to Case No. ER-2007-0002, however I am assuming it should be Case No. ER-2008-0318 due to the previous question MEUA 2.3. The final revenue neutral results of AmerenUE's class cost of service study in ER-2008-0318 is as follows:

	Residential			ial	\$	61,693,000	6.93%
			Small	GS	\$	(16,186,000)	-6.72%
Large GS /	1	Small	PS	\$	(47,863,000)	-7.66%	
	Large	PS	ş	5,774,000	3.58%		
			Large	TS	\$	(3,418,000)	-2.67%

"Final", is meant as filed in AmerenUE witness William M. Warwick direct testimony in Case No. ER-2008-0318. AmerenUE did not revise its class cost of service study from that originally filed as part of its direct case in Case No. ER-2008-0318. Also, AmerenUE did not revise its class cost of service study based on the final order of the Commission in Case No. ER-2008-0318.

Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric Service Provided to Customers in the Company's Missouri Service Area

Data Request No.: MEUA 2.5 David Woodsmall

Please confirm that the final revenue neutral results of UE's Class Cost of Service Studies in Case No. ER-2010-0036 are as follows:Residential: \$78,057,000 +6.66%SGS: (\$17,652,000) -5.98%LGS / SP: (\$64,791,000) -8.35%LPS: \$2,090,000 +1.03%LTS: \$2,271,000 +1.41%*By final results, MUEA means the results after any changes, corrections or modifications that may have taken place through the processing of the case.

RESPONSE: (do not edit or delete this line or anything above this)

Prepared By: William M. Warwick

Title: Managing Supervisor - Rate Engineering

Date: March 22, 2010

These are not the final revenue neutral results of AmerenUE's class cost of service in ER-2010-0036. See response to MEUA 2.6.

Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric Service Provided to Customers in the Company's Missouri Service Area

Data Request No.: MEUA 2.6 David Woodsmall

If the above results are not correct, please provide the final results of UE's Class Cost of Service Studies (revenue neutral) in Case No. ER-2007-0002.*By final results, MUEA means the results after any changes, corrections or modifications that may have taken place through the processing of the case.

RESPONSE: (do not edit or delete this line or anything above this)

Prepared By: William M. Warwick

Title: Managing Supervisor - Rate Engineering

Date: March 22, 2010

This Data Request question refers to Case No. ER-2007-0002, however I am assuming it should be Case No. ER-2010-0036 due to the previous question MEUA 2.5. The final revenue neutral results of AmerenUE's class cost of service study in ER-2010-0036 is as follows:

	Residential			ial	\$ 78,070,000	7.99%
			Small	GS	\$ (17,649,000)	-7.01%
Large GS /	1	Small	PS	\$ (64,785,000)	-9.74%	
		Large	PS	\$ 2,092,000	1.21%	
			Large	TS	\$ 2,272,000	1.63%

"Final", is meant as filed in AmerenUE witness William M. Warwick direct testimony in Case No. ER-2010-0036. AmerenUE has not revised its class cost of service study from that originally filed as part of it's direct case in Case No. ER-2010-0036.